APPOINTMENTS FOR THURSDAY, APRIL 3, 2025 ASHLAND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

9:00 a.m. Pastor Bill Ludwig, 5 Stones Church Opening Prayer

9:05 a.m. Peter Stefaniuk, Dept. JFS Family Services Planning Committee

9:15 a.m. Amy Hoffman, Palmer Energy Electric aggregation RFP results

BUSINESS FOR THURSDAY APRIL 3, 2025 ASHLAND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

*Unfinished business from March 27, 2025 meeting-

1. Authorize the creation of the Ashland County Family Services Planning Committee, with the following members who will serve two-year terms:

David Ross, Director, Ashland County Mental Health and Recovery Board

Vickie Taylor, Director, Ashland County Health Department

Jerry Strausbaugh, Executive Director, Appleseed Community Mental Health Center

Gregg Ashbrook II, Director, Advocates for Families

Barb Queer, Member of the Public

Steve Paramore, Superintendent, Ashland City School District

Emily Bates, Magistrate, Ashland County Common Pleas Court, General Division

Karen DeSanto Kellogg, Judge, Ashland Common Pleas Court, Juvenile & Probate Divisions

J. Peter Stefaniuk, Director, Ashland County Department of Job and Family Services

Betty Honaker, Income Maintenance Supervisor, Ashland County Department of Job and Family Services

Kerri Pidgeon, Income Maintenance Supervisor, Ashland County Department of Job and Family Services

Sandra Merrill, Attorney, Ashland County Child Support Enforcement Agency

Renee Fox, Supervisor, Ashland County Department of Job and Family Services, Children Services Division

Robin Goodwill, Fiscal Supervisor, Ashland County Department of Job and Family Services

Tony Shambaugh, Manager of Information Systems, Ashland County Department of Job and Family Services

New Business:

- 2. Approve the minutes of the Boards' meeting of Thursday, March 27, 2025
- 3. Authorize the following items be declared as surplus and not needed for the use for which they were acquired and authorize that the items be disposed of by GovDeals internet auction in accordance with Ohio Revised Code 307.12:

Sheriff- 2017 Ford Interceptor, 2008 Chevy Trailblazer, 1997 Honda Accord, 2005 Chevy Impala, 2018 Chevy Tahoe

Veteran's Office- 2013 Dodge Caravan

4. Concur with the personnel change of Wendy Blough from Social Service Worker 2-START to Social Service Worker 2- Family Team Meeting Facilitator, a bargaining unit position within the Social Services Unit of the Ashland County Department of Job and Family Services, with no change in pay, effective March 27, 2025, as requested by Peter Stefaniuk, Director

- 5. Authorize the personnel change of Darby DeLong from Social Service Worker 2 to Social Service Worker 2- START, a bargaining unit position within the Social Services Unit of the Ashland County Department of Job and Family Services, with no change in pay, effective March 27, 2025, as requested by Peter Stefaniuk, Director
- 6. Consider the cancellation of the Boards' meeting scheduled for Tuesday, April 8, 2025
- 7. Authorize the establishment of Fund #76, Sheriff Opioid Remediation Grant, to be used for the receipt of opioid remediation grant funds for the sheriff's office
- 8. Approve the following travel requests:

Corisan Stimes, Dept. JFS

Strangulation Training in Akron, Ohio

May 21, 2025 – Estimated Expenses: \$20.00

Corisan Stimes, Dept. JFS

Sextortion Training in Cambridge, Ohio June 24, 2025 – Estimated Expenses: \$20.00

Corisan Stimes, Dept. JFS

Beyond the Silence Skills Refresher in Akron, Ohio August 19, 2025 – Estimated Expenses: \$20.00

- 9. Concur with the findings of the Ashland County Enterprise Zone & Community Reinvestment Area Tax Incentive Review Council meeting that was held on March 26, 2025
- 10. Approve and enter into a one-year agreement with Gardiner in the amount of \$2,404.00 for HVAC system maintenance at the jail, to be paid for from Fund #305, Jail Operations, as recommended by Kelson Batten, Maintenance Superintendent
- 11. Authorize Ashland County Engineer, Edward Meixner, to assign permanent load limits on six bridges as listed below, effective immediately:

Township	Road #	Bridge #	Year Built	New Load Limit
Green	TR-2414	2414-830	1983	2 Axle- 15 tons
Jackson	TR-101	101-555	1977	3 Axle- 23 tons
Milton	TR-1455	1455-1640	1982	4 Axle- 27 tons
Mohican	CR-2000	2000-495	1973	5 Axle- 31 tons

Orange	TR-673	673-690	1969	6+ Axle- 35 tons
Ruggles	TR-126	126-1519	1978	18 Wheeler- 40 tons

- 12. Accept a bid in the amount of \$218,250.00 from Sarver Paving Company for road sealing for the 2025 construction season, as recommended by Edward Meixner, Engineer
- 13. Accept a bid in the amount of \$282,974.00 from American Roadway Logistics for the 2025 Pavement Marking Program, as recommended by Edward Meixner, Engineer
- 14. Accept a bid in the amount of \$1,831,627.63 from Sarver Paving Company for the 2025 Asphalt Concrete Paving Program, as recommended by Edward Meixner, Engineer
- 15. Concur with the following appropriations:

Real Estate Tax- \$1,037,798.16 to Fund #25, #8060 tax distribution

-for first half distribution

16. Authorize the following transfers:

<u>Jail Operations-</u> \$6,467.60 from Fund #305, #1030 Workers' Comp to #4010 supplies

\$3,200.00 from Fund #305, #1080 uniform allowance to #4010 supplies

-for purchase of equipment for new vehicle

- 17. Authorize Then & Now Certifications and payment of warrants for the sheriff
- 18. Approve a \$.50 per hour pay increase Katie Helenthal, part-time kennel worker, to be effective April 6, 2025, as recommended by Shannon Hamilton, Kennel Manager
- 19. Accept 1st quarter 2025 donations for the Ashland County Dog Shelter, which includes \$11,521.00 in monetary donations
- 20. Approve and enter into a five-year contract with SecuraMax (Pro-Vision) for cloud storage for sheriff's body cameras and vehicle cameras, which prevents the sheriff's office from having to buy a separate server to store the information, at a yearly cost of \$19,896.00, to be paid for from department #24, sheriff, as requested by Captain Randy Wood

After Amy speaks, if you agree:

21. Approve and enter into a contract with Dynegy Energy Services to provide electric generation supply and related services between Ashland County, Ohio, including Green Township, Jackson Township, Milton Township, Mohican Township, Perry Township, Vermillion Township, the Village of Hayesville and the Village of Jeromesville